
 

 

Dear Colleague 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 
I would like to invite you to a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum to be held on 
Thursday 4 December 2014 at 2.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall with the room being 
available from 1.30 pm. 
 
Please see below for the agenda for the meeting.   
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Bryn Emerson 
 

AGENDA 
  Paper 
1. Apologies and Substitutions 

 
 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising 
 

2 

3. Universal Free School Meals Capital Funding 
 

3 

4. Implementation of Universal Infant Free School Meals (UIFSM) 

 

4 

5. Behaviour Partnership Update 
 

5 

6. 2014/15 Schools Budget Outturn 
 

6 

7. AOB 
 

 

8. Next Meetings: 
Monday 23 February 2015 
Thursday 18 June 2015 
Monday 21 September 2015 
 
All the above from 2.00 – 4.00pm at Beaumanor Hall. 

 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Leicestershire Schools’ Forum 
Notes of the meeting held on Thursday 18 September 2014,  

2.00pm at Beaumanor Hall 
 

Present 

Alex Green 
 

Secondary Academy Headteacher 

Suzanne Uprichard 
Richard Spurr 
Michael Murphy 
 

Secondary Academy Governors 

David Lloyd 
Karen Allen 
 

Primary Maintained Headteachers 

Jean Lewis 
 

Primary Academy Governor 

David Thomas  
Tony Gelsthorpe 
 

Primary Maintained Governors 

Ian Sharpe  
 

CE Representative 

Heather Stretton  Trade Union Representative 

Suzanne Uprichard PRU Representative 

Chris Davies RC Representative 

 

In attendance: 
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Corporate Resources Department 
Lesley Hagger, Director, Children and Family Services 
Gill Weston, Assistant Director, Education, Learning and Skills 
Chris Bristow, Interim Head of Strategy, Vulnerable Groups 
Chris Connearn, Interim Head of Strategy, Education Quality and Vulnerable Groups 
 

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 
Tim Moralee was elected Chair of the Schools’ Forum for the coming 
academic year. 
 

Tony Gelsthorpe was elected Vice Chair of the Schools’ Forum for the 
ensuing year. 
 

 

2. Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Tim Moralee, Ivan Ould, Nigel Leigh, 
Alison Deacon, Louisa Hallam, Bill Nash, Sonia Singleton,  
Brian Myatt, Heather Sewell, Sue Horn and Jason Brooks. 
 

 

3. Membership Update 
 

Jenny Lawrence reported that she had undertaken an annual review 
of pupil numbers in school phases to identify whether any changes to 
Schools’ Forum membership for 2014/15 were needed.  Jenny 
confirmed that no changes were required to the 2014/15 membership. 

 

Agenda Item 23



 

4. Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 16 June 2014 and  
5 September 2014 were agreed as accurate and true records. 
 
Matters Arising from 16 June 2014 – Lesley Hagger reported that the 
meeting with Peter Lauener from the EFA held at the end of July, 
regarding the use of basic need capital allocations had been very 
successful and will help deliver the priorities identified in the school 
place planning strategy (which is currently out to consultation). 
 
Matters Arising from 5 September 2014 – Tony Gelsthorpe thanked 
Jenny Lawrence for responding to his question about the cost of 
funding protection for age range changes. 
 

 

5. Oakfield Update 
 

Chris Connearn introduced her paper and outlined that Oakfield was 
primary provision for children at risk of exclusion. 
 
At the last Ofsted inspection Oakfield had been judged a good 
provision on every count. 
 
Karen Allen, on behalf of primary headteachers, expressed her thanks 
to those working at Oakfield for the hard work and commitment to 
ensuring that the school no longer required special measures and 
developing behaviour support for primary schools.  Karen highlighted 
that there are still children who require support even though they were 
not able to access the expertise at Oakfield. 
 
David Lloyd acknowledged that this was a challenging and difficult job.  
 
Chris Connearn said that the Primary Behaviour Forum purpose is 
around building capacity in schools, and providing school to school 
support in the system through schools working together. 
 
Lesley Hagger said it was important to ensure this was pulled into 
Supporting Leicestershire Families work so that the whole family is 
supported. 
 
Jean Lewis asked if there was any suggestion support might translate 
to training opportunities to mainstream schools.  
 
Chris Connearn responded that idea was being developed using 
expertise from around the County and Oakfield.   
 
Suzanne Uprichard – behaviour forums will be a means of starting that 
pushing out of support, if issues caught early they don’t develop and 
families then feel supported. 
 
David Thomas – request to provide additional support January to 
March – post April 2015 will require full cost from school.  Which 
schools are the Local Authority planning recovery from and what are 
the chances of getting it? 
 

 

4



 

Chris Connearn responded that the Local Authority was looking at 
developing that model in the consultation and to share the learning.  
Models will be drawn up, but still at an early stage. 
 
Karen Allen – if child presenting these quite extreme behaviours in 
school the headteacher’s priority for the sake of other children, other 
families and their reputation.  Extra support in classroom often which 
is very expensive, but not necessarily the answer.  Chance for schools 
to explore effective/efficient ways.  If £6.25 per child was delegated in 
to budget, schools would be prepared to pay. 
 
Suzanne Uprichard – this model will address issues early on, for a 
young person up to 11, if we can overcome their behaviour problems 
and support the family, this will lead to more productive and useful 
secondary education, therefore money worth investing. 
 
The Chair thanked Chris Connearn for her work. 
 
Schools’ Forum agreed: 
 
1. Continuation of the funding arrangement from DSG be carried 

forward for 2014-15. 
 

2. DSG reserves be used to fund an additional teache
[...]
es that schools can submit to show the impact on their budget. 
 
Lesley Hagger said that consideration needed to be given to the 
Government pledge not to create additional burden. 
 

10. Date of Next Meetings 
 
Schools’ Forum agreed the following dates for future meetings: 
 
Thursday 4 December 2014 
Monday 23 February 2015 
Thursday 18 June 2015 
Monday 21 September 2015  
 
All the above from 2.00 – 4.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall. 
 

 

 

 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 

SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 

Universal Free School Meals Capital Funding 

 

4th December 2014 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

X Pre School  

Academies X Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings  Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

X Secondary  

Local Authority X Post 16  

  High Needs X 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

X 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

X 

  Academy Members X 

  All Schools Forum  

 

This report provides an update on the allocation of the Universal Free School Meals 
Capital funding and the current position on the implementation of the initiative. 

 
Recommendations 
 
That Schools Forum notes the allocation to date of the school meals capital funding. 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 313



2 
 

Introduction 
 

To support the introduction of the Universal Infant Free School Meals the Government 
announced that £150 million capital funding would be available to improve kitchen and 
dining facilities. Leicestershire has received £886,000 for all maintained schools.  

  

Background 

The new legislation required all state funded schools to provide free school meals to infant 
children from September 2014. School Food currently supplies meals to 218 schools in 
the County on a daily basis. The service produces in excess of 19,000 meals per day. The 
introduction of the ne
[...]

kitchens to date. The remaining two will be completed in the new year. The conversions 
have enabled the schools to be in a position to produce meals on site. This has released 
pressure on the kitchens that currently produce their meals.  

14



3 
 

 
The success of the conversions has been dependant on increasing the electrical supply, 
detailed electrical surveys have been carried out and unfortunately Oxley Primary had to 
be put on hold due to the excessive cost of upgrading the electric meter. A bid has now 
been submitted for Oxley Primary for the next round of Government capital for UIFSM. 
Announcements regarding the allocation of funding will be made by 20th January 2015.   
 
The conversions are;  
 

• Hugglescote Primary - complete - final costs - £47,234.48 

• Castle Donington St Edwards - complete - final costs - £63,534.08 

• Thurnby St Lukes - planned for completion before the end of March 2015 - 
budget costs -  £53,277.32 

• Ashby Woodcote - complete - final costs - £32,735.56 

• Melton Sherard - complete - final costs - £62,985.66 

• Broughton Astley Hallbrook - complete - final costs - £30,6076.92 

• Witherley Primary - complete - final costs - £27,577.92 

• Moira Primary - planned for completion before the end of March 2015 - 
budget costs - £45,769.06 

 
It was always the intention to complete the conversions to production kitchens on a rolling 
programme if all of the schemes had been planned for the summer holidays it could have 
left schools in difficulty and unable to serve food at all should the conversions not have 
been complete.   

 
A contribution of £50,000 has also been included for the provision of equipment for a full 
production kitchen at Melton Brownlow as a part of the rebuild of their kitchen/dining room. 
While Brownlow has recently converted to an Academy the criteria allows for schools to 
still receive funding. An element of the cost for the new build has been provided by the LA 
capital funding, this had originally been agreed to provide a servery area utilising the 
school gym for dining. The remainder needed for the build has come from a successful bid 
from the academies maintenance fund enabling the school to have a full rebuild of the 
kitchen/dining room. The existing Brownlow kitchen and dining room is an old Horsa 
building which is at the end of its life.  
 
Melton area has very few production kitchens and this scheme has allowed for the 
production of meals to become more sustainable moving forward. For example 
Swallowdale Primary currently provides for a total of six schools, one of which is 
Brownlow.  With the additional universal free meals Swallowdale would not have the 
capacity to produce for all of the schools. The new build for Brownlow will be complete 
before the end of March 2015. Four of the six schools meals have been split and 
transferred to other schools in the area to reduce the pressure leaving only Brownlow 
being produced at Swallowdale. 
 
The equipment assessment highlighted the need for additional cooking equipment that 
takes minimal space but allows for faster cooking of food. The most effective way of 
speeding up production has been to install one or more combination ovens (combi's) that 
are able to bake and steam food at high speeds. Combi ovens also require an electric 
supply and water connections. The combi ovens have been installed on a rolling 
programme which started during the summer holiday. It is expected that the programme 
will be complete before Christmas. 

15



4 
 

 
A number of schools also required further hot holding counters and fridge and freezer 
space. The attached spreadsheet details the schools full requirements. To date all 
additional equipment has been delivered to kitchens.  
 
Allocation of Remaining Funding 

 
• Production/service equipment - £330,511 

• Building/drainage works for combi ovens - £39,068.60 

• Electrical/plumbing/installations for combi ovens - £103,348.30 

• Melton Brownlow contribution - £50,000 
 

Resource Implications 
 
The capital programme is scheduled to be fully completed by the end of the year and has 
been based upon the capital allocation given to the local authority by the Department of 
Education. 
 

Contract and Procurement Implications 

 
All of the equipment has been purchased through the recommended framework 
agreements ie ESPO or the Government Buying Solutions. All building works etc has been 
carried out through the Properties framework agreements and their list of approved 
contractors. 
 
Equal Opportunity Issues 
 
There are no equality issues arising directly from this report. 
 
Background Papers 
 

- Children and Families DMT 14th May 2014 – Universal Infant Free School Meals 
Capital Funding  

- Children and Families DMT 19th November 2014 – Universal Infant Free School 
Meals Capital Funding Update  
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Wendy Philp 
School Food and catering Services Manager 
wendy.philp@leics.gov.uk 
0116 3055770 

 

16



 
 
 

SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 

Implementation of Universal Infant Free School Meals (UIFSM) 
 

16 June 2014 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

 Pre School  

Academies X Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings  Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

X Secondary  

Local Authority X Post 16  

  High Needs  

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum X 

 
1. This report presents the comments and experiences of schools on implementation of 

Universal Infant Free School Meals (UIFSM) 
 
Recommendations 
2. That Schools Forum notes the contents of this report 
 
Introduction 
3. Schools Forum raised a number of concerns regarding the implementation of UIFSM 

at its meeting in February 2014 and subsequently wrote to the Secretary of State 
with those concerns, namely the cost of implementation and the expected disruption 
of the school day. 

 

Agenda Item 417



4. Following further concerns raised at Schools Forum in September the local authority 
has invited all schools and academies to submit their experiences of implementation, 
6 schools submitted information which is shown in Appendix 1. 

 
5. At a regional finance officer meeting in October the Education Funding Agency (EFA) 

suggested that there would not be a national post implementation review but also 
were not able to provide any assurance about the future funding for the initiative. 
They also stated that they would be interested in nay information collated by the local 
authority. 

Background 

6. The information submitted by schools identifies some disruption of the school day 
that is being supported by additional staffing. The case studies submitted show a 
varied approach to implementation but they have not been able to quantify the 
additional costs falling to the school where the grant is insufficient. 

 
7. Where responses raised concerns regarding implementation issues relating to the 

School Food Support Service, the issues were passed to that service for 
investigation and rectification. 

 
8. It should be noted that the feedback collected was completed early in the autumn 

term, it is not possible therefore to identify whether the reported issues were one off 
implementation issues and now rectified. Nor is it possible to identify whether the 
issues have arisen as a result of choices made by schools regarding implementation. 

 
9. It can be seen by the responses that there is relatively few references to the impact 

on children. 
 
Resource Implications 
 
10. There is insufficient evidence to suggest that the introduction of UIFSM is having an 

adverse impact on school resources, nor that the additional staffing referred to with 
the studies is being funded from the school budget because the grant is insufficient. 


[...]
nitiative: 

• Hall extension.  School paid a further £31,000 (final bill to be received) in addition to 
the grant from School Food Support (£17,000) 

• Extended lunchtimes to be able to get all children served. 

• Employment of an extra midday supervisor for 1.5 hours a day due to the extended 
lunch time. 

• Kitchen serving staff allocated an extra hour a day each (2 staff members)  

• Purchase of extra cutlery, bowls, plates etc 

• Possible impact of numbers of infants registered for free school meals and 
therefore pupil premium is 24. 

 
 
The Headteacher would very much appreciate any further funding towards the costs 
incurred if further grants become available. 
 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
SCHOOLS’ FORUM 

 

Behaviour Partnerships 

 

4 December 2014 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

X Pre School  

Academies X Foundation Stage  

PVI Settings  Primary  

Special Schools / 
Academies 

X Secondary X 

Local Authority X Post 16  

  High Needs X 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

X 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

X 

  Academy Members X 

  All Schools Forum  

 
1. This report presents an update on the performance of Leicestershire’s five 

secondary behaviour partnerships from September 2013. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That Schools’ Forum notes the performance of the five secondary behaviour 

partnerships. 
 
Introduction 
 
3. The report provides an update of the finances and progress of the five secondary 

behaviour partnerships. The Partnerships are in the second year of a three year 
funding agreement with the Local Authority ending on 31 July 2016. 

 

Agenda Item 529



2 

 

4. The relationship between the Behaviour Partnerships and Leicestershire County 
Council is based on: 

 
i. a commissioning agreement enshrined in a memo
[...]
e 
ethos that underpins the secondary BPs. 

To establish effective processes for the transition 
of vulnerable children from primary to secondary 
that promote continuity of provision 

Vulnerable children entering secondary schools will 
have appropriate additional provision in place where 
this is needed. 

 

Progress: 

• Chairs responded to consultant input on Primary developments 

• Ongoing links between BP and Oakfield via Consultant 

• Oakfield linking with individual BP Co-ordinators as required 
Milestones: 

• Chairs ready to respond to any proposals emerging from LA and Primaries 
about future arrangements 

 

5
4



 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

2014-15 SCHOOLS BUDGET  

 

4 DECEMBER 2014 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

x Pre School x 

Academies x Foundation Stage x 

PVI Settings x Primary x 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

x Secondary x 

Local Authority x Post 16  

  High Needs  

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting x Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum x 

 
1. This report presents an update on the performance of the 2014/15 Schools Budget  
 
Recommendation 
2.  That Schools Forum note the report. 
 

2014-15 Schools Budget Outturn 

3. The projected 2014/15 Outturn position, based on Period 6 financial data, for the 
Children and Family Services is summarised in the following table. This table 
presents both the Local Authority and Schools Budget for completeness but the 
report presents detail only for the Schools Budget funding blocks. 

 

Agenda Item 655



4. Overall the Schools Budget is forecast to underspend by £1.238m (Schools Block -
£49.1, Early Years -£445.1, High Needs -£743.9) which is summarised in the 
following table. Under the grant conditions for the Dedicated Schools Grant any 
under or over spend on the budget 
[...]
	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2014 (previously circulated) and matters arising
	3 Universal Free School Meals Capital Funding
	4 Implementation of Universal Infant Free School Meals (UIFSM)
	5 Behaviour Partnerships Update
	Behaviour Partnership Quality Assurance Framework
	Behaviour Partnerships Development Plan 2014-15

	6 2014/15 Schools Budget Outturn



Minutes of the meeting


 

Leicestershire Schools’ Forum 
Notes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 December 2014,  

2.00pm at Beaumanor Hall 
 

Present 

Tim Moralee 
Brian Myatt 
Alex Green 
Sonia Singleton 
 

Secondary Academy Headteacher 

Suzanne Uprichard 
Michael Murphy 
Bill Nash 
 

Secondary Academy Governors 

David Lloyd 
 

Primary Maintained Headteachers 

Jean Lewis 
 

Primary Academy Governor 

Tony Gelsthorpe 
 

Primary Maintained Governors 

Heather Stretton  Trade Union Representative 

Nigel Leigh Post 16 Provider 

Suzanne Uprichard PRU Representative 

 

In attendance: 
Ivan Ould, Lead Member for Children and Family Services 
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Corporate Resources Department 
Lesley Hagger, Director, Children and Family Services 
Gill Weston, Assistant Director, Education, Learning and Skills 
Chris Bristow, Strategic Lead SEND Reform, Children and Family Services 
Francis Lawlor, Service Manager (16-19/25 Learning), Children and Family Services 
Adrian Stephenson, Behaviour Partnership Consultant 
Wendy Philp, School Food and Catering Services Manager 

1. Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Richard Spurr, John Bassford,  
Ian Sharpe, Karen Allen, Chris Davies, David Thomas, Ed McGovern 
and Alison Deacon. 
 

 

2. Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2014 were agreed 
as a true record.  There were no Matters Arising. 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to meeting and reported that Sue Horn 
had resigned as one of the Special School Headteacher 
representatives.   
 

 

3. Universal Free School Meals Capital Funding 
Wendy Philp introduced her report and gave an update on the 
allocation and the completion of work following the Government 

 



 

announcement of £150M capital funding to improve kitchen and dining 
facilities.  Leicestershire had received £886,000 for all maintained 
schools to provide free school meals to infant children from 
September 2014.   
 
Wendy reported that the introduction of the new free school meals had 
increased services and provision for meals to approximately 30,686 
meals a day, with the uptake running at 79%. 
 
An initial assessment of all schools was undertaken to ascertain how 
they cope with providing additional meals.  The decision taken was to 
ensure that funding was allocated as fairly as possible, providing 
sufficient cooking facilities and equipment.  To date six dining centres 
have been converted into full kitchens and two outstanding to be 
completed by March 2015.  
 
A bid had been submitted on behalf of Oxley Primary School following 
the Government’s announcement of the next round of capital funding 
for a conversion to a production kitchen.  This had previously been on 
hold due to the cost of upgrading of the electric meter.  The outcome 
of that bid would be known by 20 January 2015.  
 
A contribution of £50,000 had been allocated to Brownlow Primary 
School in Melton Mowbray as well as a successful bid from the 
Academies Maintenance Fund, for a new building (kitchen and dining 
room) in Melton to be completed by the end of March 2015. 
 
Wendy confirmed that there were no resources issues, contractual or 
procurement implications arising from her report. 
 
The Chair asked whether the conversions had received a positive 
impact on the cost of transport?  Wendy responded yes, that schools 
only pay transport costs if meals are transported in.  Schools money 
pays for transport so that has therefore reduced. 
 
Schools’ Forum noted the allocation of the school meals capital 
funding. 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Implementation of Universal Infant Free School Meals (UIFSM) 

 
Jenny introduced her report, as a result of discussions with schools 
relating to the implications for primary schools on the implementation 
of the Universal Infant Free School Meals programme.   
 
Following Schools’ Forum in February 2014 and September 2014 and 
discussion around the implications of the programme, the Local 
Authority had asked schools and academies to submit their 
experiences of the implementation.  Six responses had been received. 
 
Jenny outlined that there was not enough information to base 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

conclusions on and therefore it was not known whether the grant had 
been sufficient for the implementation.   
 
From the information received, it appears everything was going well in 
primary unless schools want to tell the Local Authority otherwise. 
 
Jenny reported that given the low number of responses, the Local 
Authority would not be sharing the outcome from the assessment with 
the Education Funding Agency. 
 
Jean raised concern that a lot of reception parents do not see the 
difference between free school meals and free meals and what they 
should be applying for, which has an effect on pupil premium.   
Jean asked if this item could be re-visited at a future meeting. 
 
Jenny responded, will be able to tell in January census.  The Local 
Authority can go back to schools to ask how is this happening, but no 
guarantee of funding to carry this on. 
 
Suzanne asked if this was applicable to maintained primary schools.   
Jenny responded yes, that the X had been omitted from the first page. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Behaviour Partnership Update 
Francis and Adrian introduced their report which sets out the finances 
and performance of the five secondary Behaviour Partnerships. 
 

 Finances have increased since the introduction of KS3 in 
September 2014. 

 

 Further work required to set out overall expenditure and 
differences of the 5 Partnerships. 

 

 The performance of the Partnerships has vastly improved to 
become a successful programme.  There has been a reduction in 
exclusions over the past few years, the number of programme 
managed learners was at 78 in 2013/14, learners receiving advice 
and guidance for those at risk of being programme managed was 
130.  Fewer learners are moving out of the County because 
schools and Partnerships are developing the ability to provide local 
solutions for local learners. Overall the Partnerships are providing 
excellent value for money. 

 
The following points were raised: 
1. Partnership working has strengthened the links between 

secondary schools; 
2. Young people central to the programme are receiving a good 

deal to meet their needs; the learners are achieving good 
outcomes which increases the expectations on learners and the 
Partnerships to ensure they are re-engaged into education and 
progress into education or training at 16; 

3. Behaviour Partnerships are a catalyst for change within 
secondary schools across the County; the process of dialogue 
and co-operation about the way the schools work internally is 
well informed and effective.  It strengthens a schools capacity 

 



 

to develop individual youngsters. 
 
Brian raised concerns about the longevity of funding for the 
Partnerships; and in particular the employment and training of its 
people.  Behaviour Partnerships is a productive and successful 
arrangement that requires planning on a medium to long term basis.   
 
Jenny responded that the Authority share the frustration not having 
longevity of budgets and not knowing what the High Needs resource 
will be.  From the 2014 Autumn statement – if current Government is 
re-elected they have said they wish to move towards multi-year 
budgets.  
 
David Lloyd raised concerns, although positive work being done, he 
felt that mental health CAMHS support for this area was impenetrable.   
 
Lesley reported at a recent Health and Wellbeing Board meeting, an 
agreement that she would lead on a piece of work with Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) to look at new pathways to develop 
mental health support for young people and would like to have a 
Headteacher representative involved to support that work. 
 
Adrian emphasised that the 5 Partnership Co-ordinators were key in 
linking Behaviour Partnerships with other services, capacity of these 
co-ordinators to act as success in these partnerships. 
 
There was an issue raised regarding funding for City children –
youngsters in County schools permanently excluded in order to 
access funding from City.  Lesley suggested dialogue with the new 
Director of Children’s Services in the City to find solutions that reduce 
the number of permanent exclusions in County schools for City 
resident learners. 
 
Nigel asked whether studio schools were excluded from the 
Partnerships?  Adrian responded that in Hinckley and Bosworth they 
were included, but North West Leicestershire were not. The 
Memorandum of Understanding is that all learners are entitled to 
support from the Partnership.  It is the intention of the Partnerships to 
look at the process of transition at 16 – the Partnerships need to do 
more work around positive progression at 16 and tracking outcomes 
up to 18. 
 
Mr Ould said the success of the Partnership was outstanding and he 
regards their services as essential for children in Leicestershire and 
gave his full support. 
 
Mr Ould reported that he had recently raised an issue with Edward 
Timpson relating to the problem for Behaviour Partnerships for Looked 
After Children placed in Leicestershire by other authorities without 
notification.  Mr Ould reported that Paul Burnett, Chair of the LSCB, 
had written to a number of local authorities, as they are required to 
notify the LA and LSCB when these young people come in.  Mr Ould 
asked colleagues to feedback to him any problems relating to this 
matter. 



 

Jean asked if there was any progress on this aspect of Behaviour 
Partnerships being rolled downwards into primary schools?   
Gill responded there was a lot of progress - Oakfield had established a 
one stop shop approach and introduced primary behaviour forums on 
a monthly basis.  A telephone advice line had been set up.  Need to 
join that up to ensure year 6 children are transitioning into secondary 
properly.  A report was being taken to Scrutiny Committee in January 
outlining proposals to provide a viable model linked up with the 
Specialist Teaching Service, and the Behaviour Partnerships model 
alongside the Special Schools model.  
 

6. 2014/15 Schools Budget Outturn 
Jenny detailed the expected position of the 2014/15 budget.  Expected 
to know the 2015/16 funding settlement week commencing  
15 December.  In setting next year’s budget, terms and conditions in 
the Dedicated Schools Grant have to carry forward any underspend. 
 

 SEN area - contingency funding - changes and requirements for 
Post 16 education increasing in participation age, moving SEN 
system driven by individual statements.  This contingency is 
released to special school budgets for 2015/16. 

 

 A number of pressures on DSG – pupil number growth – we know 
Leicestershire will need to bring new schools into the system, free 
schools and academies required to start-up funding.  Notionally 
£1M is set-aside in the DSG reserve but with new schools 
expected over a period of years need to consider how an ongoing 
sustainable budget can be established. 

 

 2015/16 we know there are changes to how the 2 year old DSG is 
calculated – will be on participation.  The funding rates have been 
confirmed and the loss of grant is estimated to be £2.6M. 

 

 Significant financial implications from sponsored academy deficits 
which revert back to the Local Authority - £2.5M set aside for 
deficit will have been used by early 2015/16.   

 

 Age range changes – funding set aside we feel is sufficient. 
 

 Lost funding for 21 places at the PRU when the Behaviour 
Partnerships became responsible for KS3 provision, no reduction 
in the Partnership budgets. 

 

 Budget proposals presented to Schools’ Forum in February 2014.  
Long term implications noted on page 58 to protect as much as 
possible. 

 

 Tim asked whether there was any suggestion nationally regarding 
picking up academy overspends?  Jenny responded no, set out in 
a Statutory Instrument.  Conversations at LA feeling more and 
more DfE and EFA wanting to push financial implications and 
responsibilities back to the LA to resolve instead of nationally.  
Academy deficits have a rigorous process now the LA issue Notice 
of Concern to those schools and align a member of the finance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

team to monitor to limit any financial implications. 
 

 Heather understands Leicestershire does not have many 
sponsored academies?  Jenny responded yes, but planned ones. 

 

 Alex asked what was happening about sponsorship in 
Leicestershire?  Jenny agreed to bring a paper back to the next 
meeting. 

 

 Lesley emphasised the importance to all work together so that 
schools do not get to the point of sponsored arrangement.  Regular 
meetings with the DfE we strongly urge them not to send such 
letters to schools. 

 

 Alex commented that very few schools were big enough in 
Leicestershire to take on that role of sponsorship.  Academies 
would like to support other schools but can not take on the 
financial risk. 

 

 Gill reported that the Local Authority does engage in discussions 
about schools in Category 4 which DfE deemed as requires 
sponsorship – robust evidence presented as to what we are doing 
to support those schools.   

 

 Tim said the success strategy was the work through LEEP, 
schools had improved significantly. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Any Other Business 
 
Mr Ould reported at the last F40 meeting he had been asked to 
continue as Chair for the next 2 years.  At a meeting in Staffordshire 
recently things remain unchanged, fair funding for children in England, 
money £17M to £25M for next year.  We do not know when politicians 
can/will agree. 
 

 

8. Date of Next Meetings 
 
Monday 23 February 2015 
Thursday 18 June 2015 
Monday 21 September 2015  
 
All the above from 2.00 – 4.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 


